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1200 Registered Voters in Battleground States
780 Voters in the Rising American Electorate
276 White Working Class Women

240 White Working Class Men

635 Voters in Diverse States

565 Voters in Blue Wall States

Q.9 Are you registered to vote?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
=L TR 100 100 100 100 100 100
NO e - - - - - -
(ref:SCREEN1)

Q.10 As you may know, there will be an election for President, U.S. Congress and other offices in
November. What are the chances of you voting in the election in November, or have you already voted?

White White Blue
Wrk Cls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

AlMOSE CEIMAIN .. 84 78 85 87 83 86
Probably ..o 6 9 3 6 7 5
BO-50 ittt 5 8 6 5 6 4
Will NOT VOLE .ovvviiiiiiit e 1 1 1 - 1 1
NOT SUIE .o . 0 - -
Already voted........ccoeeviiiiiiiee e 4 5 5 3 4 4
Almost certain/Probably .........ccccoceviivvveneenneee. 90 87 88 92 89 91
50-50/NOt SUM€.....ccouvveeeiirreeeinrreeeesirreeeeennrenens 5 8 6 5 6 4
(ref:CP20)
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[49 Respondents]

Q.12 (IF ALREADY VOTED) When you voted by absentee ballot or through early voting, did you vote by

mail or in person?

Total RAE
BY Mail oo 73 69
[N PEISON 1o 27 31
(Don't know/refused)........ccccoovveeiieiiiiiiiee, - -
(ref:ABSENT4)

White
Wrk Cls
Women

75
25

White
Wrk Cls
Men
100

Blue
Diverse Wwall
States States
67 81
33 19

Q.13 Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you

feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Total RAE
Right direction........cccoveeiviiiiiiiiice e, 37 31
Wrong track ......eeeivvieeeiiiiiieiciee e 63 69
Right - WIONG ...oeveeeeeeieeeeeeee e -27 -38

(ref:DIRECT)

White
Wrk Cls
Women

39
61

-22

White
Wrk Cls
Men
43
57

-13

Q.14 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Total RAE
SErongly apProve.......oeeiceeeeeiiiee e 28 21
SOMeWhat apProve......cceovveeveieiie e 18 16
Somewhat disapprove .......ccceeveveiiiiireiiieene. 9 12
Strongly disapprove ........ccocveveieiiiiiiiieeee, 45 51
NOT SUI oo - -
TOLAl APPIrOVE...ceeieeieeccctereeee e e eeeerreeeeeeeeeeeanns 46 37
Total DiSAPPIOVE .....cccceuvvreeeeeeeeeicrreeeeeeeeeeenns 54 63
Approve - DiSapprove......ccccccceeeeeeeeeeeeinnnceennn -9 -26

(ref:DTAPP)
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White
Wrk Cls

Women

36
17
10
37

53
47

White

Wrk Cls

Men
33
21

5
41

54
46

Blue
Diverse Wall
States States
40 33
60 67
-20 -34
Blue
Diverse Wall
States States
29 26
18 18
10 8
42 48
47 43
53 57
-5 -13
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Q.15 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues facing the

Strng Smwt Smwt Strng
Disap Disap
prove prove prove prove

country?

Ap Ap
15 The eCONOMY c.evviiiiiiiiie e, 34 18
RAE ..ottt 24 19
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 39 20
White Working Class Men.......cccccceevecvvvveennnnn. 41 20
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 36 19
Blue Wall States......cvveevvirieiiiiiieeiniiree e, 32 18
16 Handling the coronavirus outbreak............. 23 21
Y R 17 19
White Working Class Women..........ccccccveeeen.n. 31 18
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 27 25
Diverse States....cccvuuieiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 25 22
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 19 21
(ref:DTAPPBAT)

14
18
14
12
15
14

[EEN
OOkOkOkOHkO

33
38
27
26
30
36

47
54
41
39
44
51

DK

Ref

0
0

Total

Ap

52
43
59
61
55
50

44
36
49
52
47
40

47
56
41
39
45
50

56
64
51
48
53
60

Total Apprv
Disap -
prove prove Disap

5
-13
18
23
10

0

-12
-29
-2
4
-6
-19

Q.17 Please rate your feelings toward some people, organizations and concepts, with 100 meaning a
VERY WARM, FAVORABLE feeling; 0 meaning a VERY COLD, UNFAVORABLE feeling; and 50 meaning not

particularly warm or cold.

Mean Warm Cool

17 The Democratic Party........cccooevveiioiiieeieceeeee 44
RAE ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e 51
White Working Class Women...........cccccveeeeeeeeccnnnneen. 38
White Working Class Men........ccccoecceiiiiiiiieeeeeccnne, 39
Diverse STates.....cuuuuiiiiiiiiciiccee e 43
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 45

18 Nancy Pelosi, the Democratic leader of the

HOUSE 1o 38
Y SR 44
White Working Class Women.........ccccoveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. 31
White Working Class MeN...........cooeevvvveerieeeeeeccnnenen. 31
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuierrrrrrrrreerererrerreerrrererrereereeee 37
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 39
19 Donald TrumMP..eeeec i 39
Y S 30
White Working Class Women.........ccccceeeveeeeeeeeeeeeenen. 50
White Working Class Men.........cccoovvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 47
Diverse STatesS......uuuuueeererrrreereeeererreereeeereeeereeeeeereeneeee 40
Blue Wall STateS.....ccvvveeiiiirreriiiireecnineessnineesssnenees 39
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% %
39 46
44 36
35 50
34 52
37 45
42 46
33 53
35 44
25 60
27 63
31 52
35 54
38 55
27 64
50 46
49 46
37 53
39 57

%

>75

27
31
21
22
26
29

23
25
19
17
22
23

29
20
40
36
29
29

%
<26
40
31
48
46
40
41

46
37
53
55
46
47

51
59
42
45
50
53

%
ID
95
92
98
96
93
97

92
88
94
94
90
95

96
94
98
97
94
98

Warm

Cool
-6
8

-15

-18
-9
-4
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Mean Warm Cool

20 Mitch McConnell, the Republican leader of the

SENALE o 34
RAE oottt e s s s 26
White Working Class Women..........cccovvveveeeeeecccnnnen, 41
White Working Class MeN..........ccovvevcivveeeeeeeeeccnnnnen, 40
Diverse STatesS.......uuuuvuuererrireieerereereeeeererereereeeeeeeeenenee. 36
Blue Wall States........ccceeiiiieciiiiieee e 31
21 The N.R.A., or National Rifle Association................ 42
Y SR 36
White Working Class Women.........ccccccceeeeeeiecccnnnnen. 48
White Working Class Men........cccoovecviivieeeeeeecccneeeen, 51
Diverse States.....ccuuii i, 44
Blue Wall States........cceeveiiieiciiiiieee e 40
22 Pro-life, anti-abortion groups.........ccceeveeeeviieeennnn. 44
Y SR 39
White Working Class Women.........cccocveeeeeeeeeccnnnneen. 46
White Working Class MeN..........ccooeeevmveereeeeeeecnnnen, 44
DiVerse STates.......uuuueuvrreerreeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeereeeeeee 45
Blue Wall States......c.vvvevvcvieerieieee e ceveee e 43
23 GAY MAIMIABE ceiiviiiiee ettt 55
Y SR 61
White Working Class Women.........ccccoveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. 57
White Working Class MeN...........cooeevvvveerieeeeeeccnnenen. 50
Diverse States.. ..., 55
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 56
24 The Affordable Care Act or Obamacare.................. 52
RAE oottt ettt e e e araee s 59
White Working Class Women...........cccccceveeeeeecnnnneen. 47
White Working Class Men........ccccoecceiiiiiiiieeeeeccnne, 47
Diverse States.. ..., 52
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 52
25 The Republican Party......ccooveevveiiiiiiiiiiceeieeeee 40
Y S 34
White Working Class Women.........ccccceevveeeeeeeeeeeeee.. 49
White Working Class Men.........cccoovvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 48
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuierrrrrrrrreerererrerreerrrererrereereeee 43
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 38
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%

28
17
33
36
28
27

34
24
40
46
36
32

34
29
37
33
33
35

47
51
50
42
45
49

47
51
40
44
45
49

34
24
45
40
35
33

%

54
59
44
51
53
56

45
50
41
37
42
49

44
47
43
46
42
46

35
29
35
41
36
34

37
26
41
44
36
38

51
57
42
45
49
54

%

>75

18
11
21
26
20
15

24
18
30
32
27
22

26
22
30
28
27
25

39
45
41
37
40
38

34
36
31
32
33
36

25
18
34
34
26
24

%
<26

49
53
39
45
46
52

41
44
36
34
39
43

39
42
38
41
39
40

30
25
31
37
31
29

32
23
38
42
31
34

45
51
39
38
42
49

%
ID

89
83
89
94
87
91

91
87
97
94
88
95

91
87
95
93
88
94

94
90
95
95
91
97

93
88
95
94
90
96

94
92
96
95
93
96

Warm

Cool

-27
-41
-11
-15
-25
-29
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Mean Warm Cool

26 Democrats in CONGreSS.....uuuuueurueeeeieieieieieieieveeenanens 43
RAE oottt e s s s 49
White Working Class Women..........cccovvveveeeeeecccnnnen, 37
White Working Class MeN..........ccovvevcivveeeeeeeeeccnnnnen, 37
Diverse STatesS.......uuuuvuuererrireieerereereeeeererereereeeeeeeeenenee. 41
Blue Wall States......cuvvviivviiieiiiiireecciree s eriinesesiieee 44
27 J0€ BIdEN cvviiiiici e 46
Y SR 53
White Working Class Women........ccccceeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 38
White Working Class Men........cccoovecviivieeeeeeecccneeeen, 40
Diverse STates....covuuuiiiiniiiiiricce e 45
Blue Wall States.......cccceeiiiecciiiiieee e 47
28 The Tea Party....ccocooivuieiiieeee e 31
Y SR 27
White Working Class Women........ccccovveeeeeeeeecnnneeen. 33
White Working Class MeN..........ccooeeevmveereeeeeeecnnnen, 32
DiVerse STates.......uuuueivrrierieeeeeeerereeeeeereeeeeereeeeeereeeeeee 30
Blue Wall States........evvvvvcvieeeieieee e e 31
29 Immigrants to the U.S.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieceicce 53
Y SR 55
White Working Class Women.........ccccoveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. 50
White Working Class MeN...........cooeevvvveerieeeeeeccnnenen. 48
Diverse STates......uuuuuuierrurrrrrreerererrrrrrerrrereerererreer 53
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 52
30 Abortion being legal in most cases..........cccc.cco...... 52
RAE oottt ettt e e e araee s 55
White Working Class Women...........ccccceveeeeeeccnnnneee. 49
White Working Class Men........ccccoeecciiiiiiieeeeecccie, 53
Diverse STates.....cuuuuiiiiiiiiciiccee e 52
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 51
31 FOOd STAMPS .ooiiviiiiieiee e 58
Y S 63
White Working Class Women.........ccccceevveeeeeeeeeeeeee.. 60
White Working Class Men.........cccoovvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 56
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuierrrrrrrrreerererrerreerrrererrereereeee 59
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 57
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% %
37 46
42 36
32 52
33 53
35 47
40 45
44 46
49 38
37 56
37 53
42 47
46 46
17 53
11 52
18 48
22 57
18 54
17 53
41 31
42 28
37 37
36 34
41 31
41 31
43 37
45 34
40 38
45 35
44 36
43 39
48 28
53 24
51 27
46 29
48 28
48 29

%

>75

24
27
20
20
22
25

32
34
27
25
32
32

12
7
11
16
12
12

26
28
26
23
28
24

37
38
32
38
37
36

33
40
32
30
35
31

%
<26
40
30
48
48
41
39

41
33
53
48
42
40

47
47
42
52
48
46

25
23
29
30
25
25

34
31
37
33
34
35

22
18
17
24
22
21

%
ID
93
89
94
96
91
96

96
94
99
96
95
97

86
80
86
92
84
89

93
89
95
95
91
96

92
88
93
94
89
95

94
90
95
94
91
96

Warm

Cool

20
28
25
16
20
19
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Mean Warm Cool

32 The border wall on the Mexican border................. 43
RAE ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e 32
White Working Class Women..........cccovvveveeeeeecccnnnen, 49
White Working Class MeN..........ccovvevcivveeeeeeeeeccnnnnen, 53
Diverse STates.......uuvvieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeraaaaes 44
Blue Wall States........ceeveeeeeeieiiieeiee e eeecnreeeee e eeeens 42

33 Raising taxes on people with wealth worth

more than S35 MillioN ..o 69
RAE ..ttt e e e e e e e e eneanes 68
White Working Class Women.........ccccccceeeeeeiecccnnnnen. 72
White Working Class Men........cccooveciiiiiieeeeeiecccneenen, 76
Diverse States.....ccuuii i, 69
Blue Wall States.........uuvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiriirieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenen. 68

34 Raising taxes on those making over $250,000 a

YL ettt e 64
Y SR 68
White Working Class Women.........cccocveeeeeeeeeccnnnneen. 61
White Working Class MeN..........ccooeeevmveereeeeeeecnnnen, 65
DiVerse STates.......uuuueuvrreerreeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeereeeeeee 60
Blue Wall States........vvvveveviierieieeeeeiree s e 67
35 MIKE PENCE ... 42
Y SR 31
White Working Class Women.........ccccoveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. 51
White Working Class Men........cccoeecciiiiiiieeececcnnee, 49
Diverse STates.....cuuuuiiiiiiiiciiccee e 43
Blue Wall States.........ceeveiieeeciiiiieee et 40
36 Voting by mail ..o 58
RAE oottt ettt e e e araee s 61
White Working Class Women...........ccccceveeeeeeccnnnneee. 54
White Working Class Men..........cccccccviiiieieeececcnne, 59
Diverse STates.....cuuuuiiiiiiiiciiccee e 58
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 58
37 Voting on election day at your polling place .......... 72
Y S 67
White Working Class Women.........ccccceevveeeeeeeeeeeeee.. 75
White Working Class Men.........cccoovvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 73
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuierrrrrrrrreerererrerreerrrererrereereeee 69
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 75
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% %
36 49
22 57
42 46
47 41
35 47
36 51
59 21
55 23
61 21
71 11
58 21
61 23
57 26
60 21
56 30
57 25
51 29
62 23
36 48
23 56
46 40
45 42
36 46
37 52
51 32
52 28
49 34
52 34
50 33
52 31
62 18
55 22
66 15
64 19
58 20
67 16

%
>75
30
18
35
43
31
29

50
48
53
58
50
50

45
47
47
47
40
50

27
14
35
35
28
26

42
42
37
46
42
43

54
47
59
56
50
59

%
<26
45
51
42
38
43
47

18
17
15
11
17
19

22
18
28
23
25
20

44
51
36
37
41
48

28
23
32
30
28
28

15
18
11
14
17
12

%
ID
92
88
95
94
90
95

90
84
92
95
88
92

93
90
97
93
91
95

93
88
96
95
90
96

94
90
95
95
92
97

93
90
95
95
91
97

Warm

Cool

38
32
41
60
37
38

44
33
50
46
38
51
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Mean Warm Cool

38 ChiNA e 24
RAE ..t rrr e s e e e aaa e 27
White Working Class Women.........ccccovvvvveeeeeecccnnnen, 21
White Working Class MeN..........ccovvevcivveeeeeeeeeccnnnnen, 23
Diverse STatesS.......uuuuvuuererrireieerereereeeeererereereeeeeeeeenenee. 25
Blue Wall States......cuvvviivviiieiiiiireecciree s eriinesesiieee 22
39 Kamala Harris ..ocuviiiiieiccc e 45
RAE ... e 51
White Working Class Women........ccccceeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 38
White Working Class Men........cccoovecviivieeeeeeecccneeeen, 40
Diverse States.....ccuuii i, 44
Blue Wall States.........uuvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiriirieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenen. 47
40 Barack Obama .....cccooeeiiiiieeiceee e 54
RAE ... e 62
White Working Class Women........ccccovveeeeeeeeecnnneeen. 48
White Working Class MeN..........ccooeeevmveereeeeeeecnnnen, 45
DiVerse STates.......uuuueivrrierieeeeeeerereeeeeereeeeeereeeeeereeeeeee 53
Blue Wall States......c.vvvvevcviierieieee e e 55
41 Republicans in CONGresS......oovveeeviuieeeeiiieeeeiiieeeens 38
RAE ... e 31
White Working Class Women.........ccccoveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. 46
White Working Class MeN...........cooeevvvveerieeeeeeccnnenen. 45
Diverse STates......uuuuuuierrurrrrrreerererrrrrrerrrereerererreer 40
Blue Wall States.........euvvieiiiriiiiiiiiiiiieeiieieeeeeeveeeeeeneaens 35
42 The Black Lives Matter movement, or BLM............ 44
Y 2 U 54
White Working Class Women...........ccccceveeeeeeccnnnneee. 38
White Working Class Men........ccccoeecciiiiiiieeeeecccie, 39
Diverse States.. ..., 45
Blue Wall States.........euvvieiiiriiiiiiiiiiiieeiieieeeeeeveeeeeeneaens 43
43 Ruth Bader GINSbUrg ........ccoovvvieeiiiiieiiiiiecc e 66
RAE ... 70
White Working Class Women.........ccccceevveeeeeeeeeeeeee.. 69
White Working Class Men.........cccoovvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 63
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuierrrrrrrrreerererrerreerrrererrereereeee 64
Blue Wall States........cccceeiiieiciiiiiiee e 68
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% %
9 69
10 62
8 74
8 70
10 66
7 72
40 44
42 35
34 52
36 50
37 44
42 44
50 40
57 31
44 46
42 51
48 41
53 40
32 52
23 56
42 42
40 46
32 48
31 56
40 47
49 34
35 53
38 55
41 44
39 49
56 22
57 17
58 16
53 24
52 24
60 20

%

>75

N D WN P W

29
30
27
25
28
31

42
48
37
34
39
44

20
14
24
28
21
19

27
36
21
23
30
25

46
48
44
43
43
50

%
<26
58
52
65
60
56
62

39
29
49
46
41
38

36
26
41
45
36
35

46
52
39
38
42
51

41
30
48
49
41
42

19
16
15
19
20
18

%
ID
93
89
97
94
91
96

91
87
94
93
89
94

95
92
96
95
93
97

93
89
96
95
90
95

94
91
96
97
92
97

89
84
86
93
86
92

Warm

Cool

34
40
42
29
28
40
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%

%

Mean Warm Cool

44 Donald Trump nominating a new Supreme
COUNt JUSTICE 1o

White Working Class Women..........cccovvveveeeeeecccnnnen,
White Working Class MeN..........ccovvevcivveeeeeeeeeccnnnnen,
Diverse STatesS.......uuuuvuuererrireieerereereeeeererereereeeeeeeeenenee.
Blue Wall States........ccceeiiiieciiiiieee e

45 The US Senate confirming Donald Trump's
nominee before the November election...........c.........

White Working Class Women.........ccccccceeeeeeiecccnnnnen.
White Working Class Men........cccoovecviivieeeeeeecccneeeen,
Diverse STates....covuuuiiiiniiiiiricce e
Blue Wall States.......cccceeiiiecciiiiieee e
(ref:-THERM2)

38
25
44
47
36
40

34
23
42
40
33
34

50
56
42
48
50
49

49
57
42
40
45
53

%
>75

33
21
36
41
31
35

29
17
37
35
30
28

%
<26

47
52
38
44
47
48

46
53
42
33
42
49

%
ID

90
84
91
95
89
93

88
86
92
84
85
91

Warm

Cool

Q.46 How interested are you in the elections in November for President, U.S. Congress and other state
and local offices? Please rate your interest from 1 to 10, with 1 meaning that you have no interest in this
election and 10 meaning that you are extremely interested. You can choose any number between 1 and

10.
Total
L0 e 68
D 8
B e 7
T e 3
D e 3
o PR 8
Ao, 0
TR 0
2 1
P 2
O e -
(Don't know/Refused) .......ccccvvvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiinn, -
J0 et e e e e e nnas 68
810 .t 83
B-10 .. e e 89
05 e e e 11
MEAN ..ttt eerrer e e e eeees 8.9

(ref:INTRST1)
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RAE
60
6
9

N

60
75
84
16
8.5

White
Wrk Cls
Women

72

O N = O

O

72
86
90
10
9.1

White
Wrk Cls
Men
66
15

N BN W

66
83
95

9.0

Blue

Diverse Wall
States States

66 70
9 8
7 6
3 3
3 3
9 7
0 0
1 0
0 1
2 2
66 70
82 84
88 89
12 11
8.9 9.0
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Democracy Corps - Web: Frequency Questionnaire, September 24-27, 2020 9

Q.47 Both parties hold primaries and caucuses to select their nominee. Did you vote or plan to vote in the
Democratic or Republican ones, or didn't you vote?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Voted in the DemocratiC.......ccooeeeeeeieeeieieieeeennn. 48 57 33 45 48 47
Voted in the Republican........ccocceevviiiiiiiiinnens 30 23 40 32 30 31
Did NOtVOLE oo, 18 16 22 21 18 20
NOT SUIME e, 4 4 5 3 4 3

(ref:PRIM2020)

[571 Respondents]
Q.48 (DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS) In the Democratic primary or caucuses for President, for whom
did you vote or plan to vote?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Joe BideNn. ..o, 59 59 57 50 55 64
Bernie Sanders......oooovveeeiii 18 17 12 38 19 17
Elizabeth Warren ..........cooooei 6 7 6 - 6 6
Michael Bloomberg........ccoceevviiiiiiiiiiiiciiieee 5 4 2 6 6 4
Pete BULLIGIEE. ..., 4 4 7 3 4 4
ANArew Yang.....ocovvviieeiiiiieeeeiiee e, 4 6 13 - 7 1
Amy Klobuchar.......occccooviiiiiiice, 3 2 2 1 2 3
Tulsi Gabbard .........coovviiee, 1 1 1 - 0 1
SOMEONE EISE...cciieiiiiiieeieeeeeee e 0 0 - 2 0 1

Prefer Not to Say ..oooovvveeeiiiiee e - - - - - -
(ref:DEMVOTED)
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10

Q.49 If the election for President and Vice President were held today, would you vote for: Democrats Joe
Biden and Kamala Harris or Republicans Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

Total
Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris ......... 52
Lean Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala
Harris oo 0

Republicans Donald Trump and Mike Pence.... 42
Lean Republicans Donald Trump and Mike

Total Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala

o = o o TSR 52
Total Republicans Donald Trump and Mike
PENCE ... 43

Total Other candidate........ceeeevvviievvveeieeeeieeenns .
(ref:PRS20VT1B)

RAE
62

32

62

33

White
Wrk Cls
Women

43

53

o O

43

53

White
Wrk Cls
Men
43

51

43

53

Blue
Diverse Wall
States States
52 52

- 0
42 41

0 1

0 _

5 5
52 53
43 42

0 -

Q.51 (SKIP IF JOE BIDEN) Even though you are not supporting Joe Biden now, what are the chances that
you might support Joe Biden in the election for President in November -- is there a fair chance, a small

chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Joe Biden?

Total
Fair ChanNCe . .uvviiiiiii i, 4
Asmall chance .....ccccvvvviiiiiii 4
Just a very slight chance..........cccccccooiiiil 7
No chanceatall ..o 32
NOT SUIE ..o, 0
Biden supporter .......ccccceeeeeveiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee, 52

(ref:PRVCS1A)
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Q.52 (SKIP IF DONALD TRUMP) Even though you are not supporting Donald Trump now, what are the
chances that you might support Donald Trump in the election for President in November -- is there a fair
chance, a small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Donald

Trump?

Total
Fair ChanCe .o 4
Asmall chanCe ..., 4
Just a very slight chance..........ccccccooiiiii 4
No chance atall ...coooooveiieiiiiiii, 46
NOT SUIE .o 0
Trump SUPPOMTEN ..o e e 43

(ref:PRVCS2A)

RAE

33

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Women Men States States

1 4 5 2
2 2 5 3
4 3 5 3
40 39 42 50

_ - 0 _
53 53 43 42

Q.53 (SKIP IF OTHER) What are the chances that you might support the Libertarian, Green or other third
party in the election for President in November -- is there a fair chance, a small chance, just a very slight
chance, or no chance at all that you might support the Libertarian, Green or other third party?

Total
Fair ChanCe. ..o 7
Asmall chance ..o 10
Just a very slight chance..........cccccccoeeiin. 14
No chanceatall ..o 70
NOT SUME . 0

Third Party SUPPOIter ........cceeviieeeciiiiiieeee e, .
(ref:PRVCS3A)
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[627 Respondents]

12

Q.54 (DO NOT ASK IN NV, WI, OH, FL, PA) Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate in November, if the

election for U.S. Senate were held today, who would you vote for?

The Democratic candidate...............cccooeeennn. 50
Lean The Democratic candidate ....................... 0
The Republican candidate........cccceevvviieiinnnnn. 40
Lean The Republican candidate ..............cc....... 0
Other candidate.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiececee, 4
Lean Other candidate .........ccccoeveiiiiiieeeiie 0
NOL SUIE oo, 6
Total The Democratic candidate ..................... 50
Total The Republican candidate....................... 40
Total Other candidate.......ccccceviveciiiiiienneiicenns 4

(ref:SEN20VT1)

White

Wrk Cls
Women

42

White
Wrk Cls
Men

45
1
47
2

6

45
47
2

Blue
Diverse Wwall
States States
50 50
0 0
40 39
1 0
4 4
0 1
6 6
50 50
41 39
4 5

Q.56 Thinking about the election for U.S. Congress in November, if the election for U.S.Congress were

held today, who would you vote for? -

The Democratic candidate.......ccccccooeevvieiienn.n. 51
Lean The Democratic candidate ...................... 1
The Republican candidate........ccccccooeevieieenn.n. 41
Lean The Republican candidate ..............c......... 1
Other candidate..........cooevviiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Lean Other candidate ..........ccoeveeiiiiieeeiie 0
NOT SUME et 4
Total The Democratic candidate ..................... 52
Total The Republican candidate...................... 42
Total Other candidate...........cccoeeevvvveeeneeeeeeennns 1

(ref:GCN20VT1)
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[1151 Respondents]

Q.58 (SKIP IF ALREADY VOTED) Thinking about how you intend to vote in this election, do you think you
will vote early at an official voting place, at home with a mail in ballot, or at the polling place on Election
Day?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Early at an official voting place .......cccccceevnnnen. 26 26 19 28 36 15
At home with a mail-in ballot.............ooooeeeenn. 43 46 44 40 41 45
At a polling place on election day .........c.......... 31 28 37 32 23 40
NOT SUME i, - - - - - -
Total Early ....cooeveeeeeeeee 69 72 63 68 77 60
Total IN Person ...ccciiviiiieeecceeeeceeeeeeeeeceeeeeee 57 54 56 60 59 55

(ref:HOWVT)

Q.59 Now you will read some issues. For each issue, please say whether you think Joe Biden or Donald
Trump would do a better job with handling that issue.

Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden

Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -

Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump
59 Handling a pandemic like the

COPONAVIIUS...ceeieieee e 46 13 15 26 - 59 41 18
RAE ...ttt e 53 16 12 19 - 69 31 38
White Working Class Women..........ccccccveeeen.n. 37 7 15 40 - 45 55 -10
White Working Class Men........cccccceeccvviieennnnn. 39 11 19 32 - 50 50 0

Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 44 14 15 27 - 58 42 16
Blue Wall States.......cccceeeeeeeeciiiiieee e, 49 11 15 25 - 60 40 20
60 The CONOMY .....viiiiiiiicecceeeeee e, 36 16 10 38 - 52 48 4

RAE ...ttt 44 19 12 25 - 63 37 26
White Working Class Women............cccceee...... 26 12 12 50 - 38 62 -24
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 27 17 9 46 - 44 56 -11
Diverse STates.......uuuuuurerrreeereereeeereerererrerreeeeene 37 17 9 38 - 53 47 6

Blue Wall States........cceeeecieeereciieeeeciiee e, 36 15 12 37 - 51 49 2

61 Improving things for the middle class ......... 43 13 15 29 - 56 44 12
RAE ...ttt 51 17 11 22 - 67 33 34
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 37 8 15 40 - 44 56 -11
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 35 14 18 33 - 48 52 -3

Diverse STates......uuuuuureerrrreererreeeeeeereererrerereeene 43 14 13 30 - 57 43 14
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeveeecciiiiieeee e, 44 11 17 28 - 55 45 11
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Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -
Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

62 IMMIgration.....cccveeeeeeiiiiieee e 41 14 11 34 0 54 46 9

RAE ..ottt 48 16 13 22 0 65 35 29
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 32 8 15 44 0 40 59 -19
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 36 11 8 45 - 47 53 -7
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 42 12 12 33 - 55 45 9

Blue Wall States......cvveevvivreriniiieeiniinee e, 38 15 11 35 0 54 46 8

63 Health care ...oooovveiiiiii 45 13 16 26 0 58 42 16
Y R 52 17 11 20 0 69 31 38
White Working Class Women..........cccceeeee.... 35 12 14 39 - 46 54 -7
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 40 9 19 33 - 48 52 -3

DIVErse StateS....cccccceeeeeeciireeeiiee e e e eeceeeens 44 15 15 26 0 59 41 18
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 47 10 16 27 - 57 43 14
64 Uniting the country ........ccooceeieiiieeeie, 45 15 18 22 . 60 40 21
Y R 51 18 13 18 - 69 31 39
White Working Class Women...........cccueue....... 35 12 17 36 - 47 53 -6
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 37 15 21 27 - 52 48 4

Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 44 17 16 23 - 61 39 22
Blue Wall States.......cceevveevvereeciree e, 47 13 19 22 . 60 40 19
65 Getting people back towork ............c.......... 37 15 12 36 0 51 48 3

Y R 43 18 13 25 1 61 38 23
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 29 10 13 48 - 39 61 -22
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 28 16 11 45 - 44 56 -12
Diverse STates.......uuuuuurerrreeereereeeereerererrerreeeeene 37 15 13 35 - 52 48 5

Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 36 14 12 37 1 50 49 1

66 Making America safe.........c.ccceeiiiiiiii, 41 14 9 36 - 55 45 10
RAE oottt e e 49 17 10 24 - 66 34 32
White Working Class Women............cccceee...... 32 11 10 47 - 43 57 -14
White Working Class Men........cccccceeceuvivnennnnn. 33 12 8 46 - 45 55 -9
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 40 16 7 37 - 56 44 13
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 42 12 12 34 - 54 46 8

67 Making America Strong .........cceevveeevvnieeennn, 40 15 9 36 1 55 45 10
Y R 47 19 10 24 1 66 33 32
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 32 11 10 47 - 43 57 -13
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 36 11 7 45 1 47 52 -5
Diverse STates......uuuuuureerrrreererreeeeeeereererrerereeene 40 16 8 36 - 56 414 12
Blue Wall States......cccceeeeeveerieciieeecciiee e, 40 13 10 36 1 53 46 7
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Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -
Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

68 Dealing with racial strife..........ccccovviieeennn, 44 15 16 25 - 59 41 19
RAE ..ottt 51 18 11 20 - 69 31 38
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 35 10 15 40 - 45 55 -10
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 37 14 22 27 - 51 49 2

Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 44 16 15 26 - 59 41 19
Blue Wall States......cvveevvivreriniiieeiniinee e, 45 15 17 23 - 60 40 19
69 Dealing with law and order .............c........... 39 16 11 34 0 55 45 10
Y R 45 21 10 24 0 66 34 32
White Working Class Women..........cccceeeee.e.. 33 12 11 45 - 44 56 -11
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 36 11 14 39 - 47 53 -6
Diverse States......cuveiiiiiiiiiiiicc e, 39 17 10 34 0 56 414 12
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 40 14 12 35 - 54 46 7

70 Dealing with China.........ccooeiiiiii, 35 17 12 35 - 53 47 6

RAE ...t 43 21 13 24 - 63 37 26
White Working Class Women...........cccueue....... 30 10 13 46 - 41 59 -18
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 27 14 14 44 - 41 59 -17
Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 36 16 13 35 - 53 47 5

Blue Wall States.......cceevveevvereeciree e, 34 19 11 36 - 53 47 6

71 Promoting hard work and personal

resPONSIDIlItY ..ovveeiiie e 43 12 12 33 0 55 44 11
RAE ...ttt 50 15 11 24 1 65 34 31
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 39 5 11 45 - 44 56 -13
White Working Class Men........cc.cccceeevvveveneennn. 36 10 13 40 - 47 53 -7
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 44 13 10 33 - 57 43 14
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 42 11 13 33 1 53 46 7

72 Keeping his promises.......ccccceeeevvveeeeiinieeennn, 43 14 13 30 0 57 43 13
RAE ...ttt 47 20 12 21 - 67 33 34
White Working Class Women............ccccuee...... 33 12 12 43 - 45 55 -10
White Working Class Men........cccccceeccvviinennnnn. 39 9 18 35 - 48 52 -5
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 42 15 12 31 0 57 43 14
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 44 12 15 29 - 56 44 12
73 Honest and Trustworthy..........ccccoooveiiennn, 47 13 17 24 . 59 41 18
RAE ...ttt 53 15 14 18 - 68 32 37
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 38 7 17 37 - 46 54 -9
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 38 11 22 30 - 49 51 -3

Diverse STates......uuuuuureerrrreererreeeeeeereererrerereeene 46 12 17 25 - 58 42 16
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeveeecciiiiieeee e, 48 13 17 22 0 60 40 21
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Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -
Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

74 Good values........c..oooeeiiiiiiiieeeeee 47 14 15 25 0 60 40 20
RAE ..o 54 17 10 19 - 71 29 42
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 38 8 16 39 - 46 54 -8
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 38 11 22 28 - 50 50 0
Diverse STates.......vvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 45 15 15 25 0 60 40 19
Blue Wall States.......cccevveeeeeeccciiieeeeee e, 49 12 15 24 . 61 39 21

75 Independent from the radicals in their

DAY ettt 38 18 13 31 0 56 44 12
Y R 44 23 11 22 0 67 33 34
White Working Class Women..........ccccccveeeen.n. 30 13 16 41 - 43 57 -14
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 31 15 13 41 - 46 54 -7
DIVErse StateS....cccccceeeeeeciireeeiiee e e e eeceeeens 37 19 11 34 0 5 44 11
Blue Wall States......ccceveeecierereciiee e, 39 18 16 28 - 57 43 13
76 Reducing corruption and self-dealing.......... 44 13 13 30 0 57 43 14
Y R 50 18 12 21 - 67 33 35
White Working Class Women...........cccuuue....... 36 9 12 43 - 45 55 -10
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 37 11 15 37 - 47 53 -6
Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 44 13 13 30 0 57 43 14
Blue Wall States.......cceevvvevvereeciree e, 43 13 14 29 - 57 43 13
77 EAuCation .....ooooiii e 43 16 16 25 - 59 41 19
Y R 50 20 11 19 - 70 30 40
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 37 9 16 38 - 46 54 -9
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 38 12 22 28 - 50 50 1

Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 43 16 14 27 - 59 41 18
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 43 17 18 23 - 60 40 19
78 The health of children .............ccccccooei 45 15 16 25 - 60 40 20
RAE oottt e e 53 18 10 18 - 71 29 43
White Working Class Women............ccccuee...... 37 10 16 37 - 47 53 -6
White Working Class Men........cccccceeccvviieennnnn. 39 9 18 34 - 49 51 -2
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 45 15 14 25 - 61 39 21
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 45 14 17 24 - 59 411 18
79 Getting health care costs down................... 41 16 19 25 0 56 43 13
Y R 49 20 14 18 - 68 32 36
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 33 11 15 41 - 44 56 -12
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 38 9 25 29 - 46 54 -7
Diverse STates......uuuuuureerrrreererreeeeeeereererrerereeene 41 15 18 26 0 56 414 12
Blue Wall States......cccceeeeeveerieciieeecciiee e, 41 16 20 23 - 57 43 14
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Biden Biden Trump Trump
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not

Total

17

Total Biden
Biden Trump -

Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

80 Getting an effective and safe vaccine for

COVID-19. e 44
RAE ..o 51
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 34
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 40
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 44
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeiieecciiiieee e, 43

81 Reducing jobs being outsourced

(Y] =T 34
Y R 41
White Working Class Women..........ccccccveeeen.n. 29
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 25
Diverse States....cccvuuieiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 34
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 33
82 TAXES .. eeiiiiiieie et 40
Y R 47
White Working Class Women...........cccuuue....... 31
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 35
Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 41
Blue Wall States.......cceevvvevvereeciree e, 39
83 Choosing a new Supreme Court justice....... 45
Y R 52
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 37
White Working Class Men........cccccceeccvviieennnnn. 37
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 45
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeccciiiieee e, 44
(ref:CANDCOMP)
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Q.84 Which one of the following statements comes closer to your point of view, even if neither is exactly
right?
First  First SecondSecond Total Total First
Stmt Not Not Stmt Not First Second -
Strng Strng Strng Strng Sure Stmt Stmt Second
84 President Trump is attempting to rig the
election by disrupting the US post office.
OR
Democrats are attempting to rig the
election by overwhelming the system with

absentee ballots. ....oooeeiviiiiii 44 10 13 33 . 54 46 8
RAE ...ttt 50 13 11 27 - 63 37 25
White Working Class Women..........cccceeeee.... 36 8 13 44 - 44 56 -12
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 41 7 14 37 - 48 52 -3
Diverse States....cccvuuieiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 41 10 14 35 - 51 49 3
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 48 10 11 31 . 57 43 15

85 The Democrats in Congress are mainly
responsible for the gridlock on passing a
new economic relief package.

OR

President Trump and the Republicans in
Congress are mainly responsible for the
gridlock on passing a new economic relief

PACKAEE woviiiiiiiie e 38 14 13 36 - 51 49 2
RAE ... 31 16 15 38 - 46 54 -7
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 41 15 10 34 - 57 43 13
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 45 6 10 39 - 51 49 2
Diverse STates.......uuuuuurerrreeereereeeereerererrerreeeeene 40 13 12 35 - 53 47 6
Blue Wall States.........uvvvveiveviiiiieiiiieeirieeiveneennns 35 15 14 37 - 49 51 -2
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86 | am inclined to support the Democrats
in Congress' $3 trillion economic relief
package that extended unemployment
benefits, household direct payments, help
for small business, major aid to public

education, and state and local government.

OR

| am inclined to support President Trump's
plan for a $1 trillion economic relief
package that extended unemployment
benefits at a lower level, household direct
payments, help for small business, aid to
schools that start in-person classes, and no

aid to state and local government.................

White Working Class Women.......................
White Working Class Men............cccceeeuunneeee.
Diverse STates........uuvvvevevereeeereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeennes
Blue Wall States.......ccceevvecvveereereereecieee e

(ref:WV20PAIR)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.

First
Stmt

First SecondSecond

Not

Not

Stmt Not

Strng Strng Strng Strng  Sure

15
18
18
11
14
16

14
13
11
13
12
16

31 -
20 -
38 -
39 -
33 -

19

Total Total First

First Second -

Stmt Stmt Second
55 45 9
67 33 34
52 48 3
47 53 -6
55 45 9
55 45 9

September, 2020



Democracy Corps - Web: Frequency Questionnaire, September 24-27, 2020 20

Q.87 Here are some things Donald Trump and his campaign are saying. For each one, please indicate

whether this would make you much more likely, somewhat more, a little more or no more likely to

support Donald Trump.
Much Smwt A Little No Much/ Total No
More More More More Less Not Smwt More More/
Likely Likely Likely Likely Likely Sure More Likely Less

87 (PROGRESS) President Trump

built a great economy, and amidst a

global pandemic, he's doing it again

with three months of record job

growth and devastated industries

adding back hundreds of thousands

Of JODS..iiiiiieie 32 12 8 21 27 - 45 52 48
RAE ...ttt 22 14 9 23 32 - 36 45 55
White Working Class Women............... 40 13 5 23 19 - 53 58 42
White Working Class Men.................... 40 12 7 19 22 - 53 59 41
Diverse States......cccccceeeeeieeccciiiieneeeennn. 33 14 9 19 25 - 47 56 44
Blue Wall States......cccccceeeveeecciiieennnnnn. 31 10 7 23 29 - 41 48 52
88 (LAW AND ORDER) The Trump

administration is bringing law and

order back to our communities, and

took immediate action when

Democratic governors and mayors

had allowed rioters, looters and

criminals to roam free on the

STrEETS. toiiiiii i, 31 13 7 18 30 . 44 51 49
RAE ...t 22 13 9 21 34 - 36 44 56
White Working Class Women............... 39 13 3 21 24 - 52 55 45
White Working Class Men.................... 36 16 7 15 26 - 53 60 40
Diverse States......ccouvuuiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 31 16 8 17 28 0 47 54 46
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeecciiiiieeennn. 31 10 7 19 33 - 41 48 52
89 (NATIONAL SECURITY) Since

taking office, President Trump has

rebuilt our military, repaired a

broken VA, eliminated ISIS and

brought the worlds deadliest

terrorists to justice. Today, America

is safer and stronger than ever.............. 32 11 7 21 27 0 44 51 49
RAE ...ttt 22 13 10 23 32 0 35 45 55
White Working Class Women............... 40 14 3 22 21 - 54 57 43
White Working Class Men.................... 40 11 6 21 21 1 51 57 42
Diverse States.......uuvuvveeveereeerreeeeeeeeennnes 33 12 9 21 24 0 45 55 45
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeveeecciiinennnnnn. 32 10 5 22 30 0 42 48 52

(ref:BADCHADA4)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. September, 2020



Democracy Corps - Web: Frequency Questionnaire, September 24-27, 2020

Q.90 Here are some things Donald Trump and his campaign are saying about Joe Biden and Kamala

Harris. Please pick the TWO that raise the most serious doubts for you.
White
Wrk Cls
Total RAE Women

Joe Biden and Kamala Harris are part of the

radical-left agenda to take away your guns,

destroy the Second Amendment,

indoctrinate your children and remove

religion, the Bible, and God from our lives. ..... 31 31 43

Joe Biden is too weak to stand up to the

extremists in his party and is aiding and

abetting their radical calls to defund police

and undermine law and order in cities

ACIOSS AMEIICA. .uvvvvvviiiriiiriiiierrrererererereverareranaaes 30 27 30

Biden would stop our economic recovery

dead in its tracks. He wants to raise taxes

by more than $4 trillion and increase

regulations, which will kill the historic

economic and job growth led by President

TrUMP. e 27 27 29

Joe Biden has downplayed the China threat

for 40 years while they stole American

manufacturing and technology, hoarded

our emergency stockpile, and unleashed

this virus onthe world. .........ccooooi 26 26 22

While Joe Biden was leading the Obama

Administration's weak China policy that put

American jobs and national security at risk,

his son Hunter got rich off of corrupt ties

to Chinese state-owned banks......................... 25 24 24

Trump is our last defense against a

takeover by the radical left and Biden's

new liberal handler, Kamala Harris, who

was just named the most liberal Senator -

ahead of Bernie Sanders. ..........ccccccoeeeeiieeenn. 25 25 25

Biden lets the teacher's unions call the

shots on public education, leaving our kids

without an education and women unable

to work because Democrats think it will be

bad for them politically if schools open

before the election. .........cccoooi 19 21 12
NOT SUIME e 8 10 7
(ref:JBDBTS)
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Q.91 Now please read what Joe Biden says this election is about. Please mark whether this makes you
much more likely, somewhat more, a little more, or no more likely to support Joe Biden.

Much Smwt A Little No Much/ Total No
More More More More Less Not Smwt More More/
Likely Likely Likely Likely Likely Sure More Likely Less

91 Biden is from a middle class

town, with working class parents

and went to a state university. He

cares about what happens to

working class communities and

farms. He believes in hard work and

that personal responsibility should

be rewarded. He wants to build back

American jobs for the middle class

families like he came from, not the

wealthy investor class. They don't

need help, but working families do.

Trump is a billionaire, inherited his

money, went to an Ivy League

university, and lived on Fifth

Avenue. He shows little sympathy

for the struggling working class and

mainly worked to enrich his friends.

He blames others instead of taking

personal responsibility. Those aren't

the values that will get America

DACK. v, 40 11 11 21 17 - 51 62 38
RAE ...t 45 13 13 20 9 - 58 71 29
White Working Class Women............... 33 8 10 29 21 - 41 50 50
White Working Class Men.................... 35 10 5 26 24 - 46 51 49
Diverse States......ccouvuuiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 40 11 10 20 18 - 51 61 39
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeeeeeciiiieeennn. 39 12 11 22 16 - 50 62 38

(ref:JBPAIRS)
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Q.92 Now you will read some things Joe Biden says about how he would govern. Please pick the ONE that
is most positive for you.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

(POLICE) | condemn violence no matter

who does it, anarchists or white

nationalists, and every police officer must

be safe, unlike Trump who never

condemns the white nationalists and

FACISTS. tovvieeiiie ettt 42 40 40 33 39 44
(BIPARTISAN) | never question people's

motives and respect the other side and I'm

always trying to get a bi-partisan deal,

which is why | can unite the country, not

President TrumpP. ..o 29 27 29 32 30 27
(GET DRUGS DONE) Trump promised

Medicare would negotiate lower prices,

you would be able to purchase drugs

overseas, and COVID costs would be

covered, but none of that was true. | will

do what | said to lower drug prices.................. 29 33 29 36 30 28
NOT SUME e 1 0 2 - 1 0
(ref:DEMPOS2)
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Q.93 Here are some thing a Republican voter who voted for Donald Trump from Arizona is saying. Does it
make you much more likely, somewhat more, a little more or no more likely to support Joe Biden?

Much Smwt A Little

More More More More

No

Less

Much/ Total No
Smwt More More/

Likely Likely Likely Likely Likely Sure More Likely Less

93 Republican voter from Arizona:
I've been a Republican since Richard
Nixon. | was heavily invested in what
| thought was the philosophy of the
party, which was fiscal restraint,
strong defense, rule of law, family
values, and more reliance on
individual efforts. But Donald Trump
doesn't display these values. I've
never seen a man in public view act
so dishonest, immoral, and
undisciplined. He called our FBI
scum and insulted decorated
combat war heroes. | am ready for a

president with my values. ...........c......... 41 9 8
RAE ..o 46 11 10
White Working Class Women............... 33 8 10
White Working Class Men.................... 37 7 9
Diverse States.........uvvveeveevveeeveevereeeeennes 40 10 7
Blue Wall States........ccceecveeeeecieeeennee. 42 7 10

(ref:BADCHAD3)
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Q.94 Below is the text from five recent Tweets sent by Donald Trump. Please pick the TWO that raise the
most serious doubts for you.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

The Fake News Media is giving Kamala

Harris a free pass despite her Radical Left

failures and very poor run in the Democrat

Primary. There was nobody meaner or

more condescending to Slow Joe, not even

me, and yet she quickly evaporated down

to almost zero in the polls. Bad! ...................... 38 38 44 32 34 43
Meet Phony Kamala Harris, Joe Biden's

new liberal handler. She supports: Bernie's

socialist healthcare scheme Banning

private insurance Benefits for illegals Ban

on fracking AOC's socialist Green New Deal

No death penalty for cop killers Gun

CONFISCAtION...iiviiiiiiic e 37 41 33 28 39 33
The "suburban housewife" will be voting

for me. They want safety & are thrilled that

| ended the long running program where

low income housing would invade their

neighborhood. Biden would reinstall it, in a

bigger form, with Cory Booker in charge. ........ 37 37 39 34 39 35
Somebody please explain to

Michelleobama that donald j. trump would

not be here, in the beautiful white house, if

it weren't for the job done by your

husband, barack obama. biden was merely

an afterthought, a good reason for that

very late & unenthusiastic endorsement. ........ 36 35 33 43 37 35
A horrible Governor. Crime is taking over

NYC & State, everyone is leaving. He is

after the NRA - They should move to Texas

or elsewhere, and must get tough. Cuomo

killed 11,000 people in nursing homes

alone. Crooked & Incompetent!. .................... 33 33 30 38 34 32
NOT SUIE ot 9 8 10 13 8 11
(ref:-TWEET)
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Q.95 Now you will read some things Joe Biden is saying are his top priority, please pick the ONE that is
most positive for you.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

(HEALTHCARE) He has a plan to reduce

healthcare costs for every American by

forcing insurers to keep premiums and

deductibles low and lowering out of pocket

expenses and prescription prices for

EVEIYONE. .ovvvvivvvierererrrerereresssssssssssssssssssssererernne 43 11 48 37 44 41
(INVEST IN AMERICA) He wants to reinvest

taxpayer money back into the country

including $400 billion to buy American

products and materials our country needs

to modernize our infrastructure. .........c...cc...... 29 29 25 30 29 30
(CLIMATE) He is determined to combat

climate change with an innovative plan

that calls for mobilizing millions of jobs to

build sustainable infrastructure and

investing in clean and renewable energy......... 27 28 25 32 27 27
NOT SUME i, - - - - - -
(ref:DEMPQS)
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Q.96 Now you will see two things that Joe Biden said to working people who voted for President Trump.
Please read them both and then indicate which ONE made you think the most.

Total RAE
(APOLOGY FOR DEPLORABLES) | want you
to know when | heard our nominee say,
"deplorables," | was personally angry. It
disrespects working Americans who made
me who | am. | see when the economy
crashed after the financial crisis, most
Americans struggled, and had good
reasons to think about voting for Donald
Trump. | am sorry most leaders didn't see
them and fight for them. | see you and
listen as we make the big changes the
COUNEIY NEEAS. ..o 44 47
(RIGGED) Both parties failed address the
inequality of wealth and power that has
rigged the economy for those at the top
and undermined the working class. Both
parties left the system rigged. Trump is not
the cause of our divided nation. He is the
symptom of a rigged system that divided
white and black, immigrants, and everyone
else. We must come together and reform

the system so government works all of us....... 55 52
NOT SUME it 1 1
(ref:JBMSG2)

White
Wrk Cls
Women

42

56

White
Wrk Cls
Men

36

63

Blue
Diverse Wall
States States

45 43
55 55
1 2

Q.97 What do those statement say to you about Joe Biden, in your own words? Please write whatever

comes to mind.
(ref:JBOE2)
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[600 Respondents]

Q.98 (SPLIT A) Biden says skyrocketing health care bills are killing us, and are made worse by drug
companies that lack morals and hospital monopolies that are driving up your costs. For working people,
health care is the economy. Here is what he proposes to do. Which TWO are most important to happen.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

Stand up to prescription drug companies to

lower costs through Medicare negotiating

lower prices, allowing consumers to buy

drugs abroad, and imposing a tax penalty

on companies that raise costs above

INFlAtioN. ..o 48 42 51 50 46 50
Create a new public health insurance

option like Medicare with very low

deductibles for working people and no

copays for primary care. ......cc.cccoevveeeeeiie e, 36 38 30 30 37 34
Allowing all low-wage and unemployed

people to have free access to Medicaid - as

the Affordable Care Act originally planned. ..... 33 40 30 32 38 26
All costs for COVID testing and all medical

and hospital bills for COVID would be

covered by the government.........c..cccoeevveeennn, 29 27 34 32 27 32
Use anti-trust measures to force more

competition from hospitals to lower costs

fOr CONSUMETS. ..o 23 19 19 26 22 24
Families making up to $110,000 will have

premiums capped, saving them $750 a

MONEN. oot 22 22 23 21 19 25
NOE SUFE 1. 5 5 6 4 5 4
(ref:BOLDHC)
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Q.99 Now thinking again, how interested are you in the elections in November for President, U.S.
Congress and other state and local offices? Please rate your interest from 1 to 10, with 1 meaning that
you have no interest in this election and 10 meaning that you are extremely interested. You can choose

any number between 1 and 10.

L0 67
D L 10
B 6
T e 4
D 2
S TP P RPN 7
o 1
D e 1
2 1
Lo 2
O e -
(Don't know/Refused) .......cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiii, -
10 e 67
810 e e 83
B-10 o e 90
0 SR 10
MEAN ... eees 8.9

(ref:INTRST2)
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Blue
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65 70
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Q.100 Thinking again about the election for President and Vice President in 2020, if the election were
held today, would you vote for: Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris or Republicans Donald Trump
and Mike Pence?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris ......... 53 63 42 44 53 54
Lean Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala
[ =Y F RN - 0 - - 0
Republicans Donald Trump and Mike
PENCE . oo 42 32 53 51 41 42
Lean Republicans Donald Trump and
MiIKE PENCE v, 0 0 1 - 0 0
Other candidate.........cooovvviveiiiiiiiiiiie 0 0 - 0 -
Lean Other candidate ..........cccoevvvvviiiiiiiiiiin 0 : -
NOL SUME .., 4 5 3 5 5 4
Total Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala
HarTIS ittt 53 63 42 44 53 54
Total Republicans Donald Trump and
Mike PENCE ....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiii 42 32 54 51 4?2 42
Total Other candidate............ccccceeviiiinnnnnnnnn. 0 . 1 - 0 -

(ref:PRS20VT2B)

Q.102 Now you will read some issues. For each issue, please say whether you think Joe Biden or Donald
Trump would do a better job with handling that issue.

Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -
Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

102 The eCONOMY ...viiiiiiiii e, 37 14 13 36 0 51 48 3

RAE oottt e e 45 16 14 24 1 61 38 23
White Working Class Women............cccceee...... 31 8 13 48 - 39 61 -23
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 28 17 12 43 - 44 56 -11
Diverse STates.......uuuuuurerrreeereereeeereerererrerreeeeene 38 15 12 35 - 53 47 5

Blue Wall States........cceeeecieeereciieeeeciiee e, 37 13 13 36 1 50 49 0

103 Improving things for the middle class ....... 44 13 14 29 - 57 43 14
Y R 52 15 12 21 - 67 33 34
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 38 7 16 39 - 45 5, -11
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 32 15 18 35 - 47 53 -6
Diverse STates......uuuuuureerrrreererreeeeeeereererrerereeene 43 14 14 29 - 57 43 14
Blue Wall States......cccceeeeceeerieciieeeecieee e, 44 12 15 28 - 57 43 14
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Biden Biden Trump Trump Total Total Biden
Much Smwt Smwt Much Not Biden Trump -
Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

104 Health care ..o 45 14 16 25 0 59 41 18
RAE ..o 52 17 11 19 1 69 30 39
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 36 10 16 38 - 46 54 -8
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 35 14 21 29 - 49 51 -1
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 44 16 15 25 0 60 40 20
Blue Wall States......cvveevvivreriniiieeiniinee e, 46 11 18 25 1 57 42 15
105 Dealing with law and order ....................... 40 14 11 34 0 54 46 9

Y R 47 17 11 24 - 65 35 30
White Working Class Women..........cccceeeee.e.. 31 14 10 45 1 44 5 -11
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 34 11 15 40 - 45 55 -9
Diverse States......cuveiiiiiiiiiiiicc e, 39 15 11 34 - 55 45 10
Blue Wall States.........uvvveveeevivieiieiieieeeeenneeneennns 11 13 11 35 0 54 46 7

106 Promoting hard work and personal

responsibility ..., 42 13 13 32 - 55 45 10
RAE .. 48 17 12 23 - 65 35 30
White Working Class Women...........cccuuue....... 36 8 12 44 - 44 56 -11
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 31 14 17 38 - 45 55 -10
Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 42 14 12 32 - 56 44 11
Blue Wall States........cevvveeverrvecireeiccieee e, 42 12 13 33 - 55 45 10
107 GoOd ValUBS.....cceeeieeciiiiiieeeeeeceee e 49 11 14 25 0 60 40 20
RAE ... 57 12 10 20 1 69 30 39
White Working Class Women.........cccccovveeeen.n. 38 7 15 39 - 46 54 -9
White Working Class Men..........cccceeeevvveeneennn. 40 10 21 28 1 50 49 1

Diverse States......ccueeiiiiiiiiiice e, 49 11 13 26 1 60 39 21
Blue Wall States.........uvvvveiveviiiiieiiiieeirieeiveneennns 49 11 16 25 0 60 40 20

108 Independent from the radicals in their

DALY ettt 39 16 14 30 - 55 45 11
RAE ...ttt 47 20 12 21 - 67 33 34
White Working Class Women............cccceee...... 28 14 16 42 - 42 58 -15
White Working Class Men........cccccceeccvviieennnnn. 33 11 19 38 - 44 56 -12
Diverse States.....couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 39 15 14 31 - 55 45 9

Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeveeecciiiiieeee e, 39 17 14 30 - 56 44 12
109 Reducing corruption and self-dealing........ 44 13 14 28 0 57 43 14
RAE ...ttt 50 18 11 21 - 68 32 36
White Working Class Women...........cccccc......... 33 12 14 41 - 45 5, -11
White Working Class Men........ccccccevveeeeeeeee.n. 36 10 21 33 - 46 54 -8
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuerrerrrerereereeeereereerrrrereneeene 43 14 15 28 0 57 43 15
Blue Wall States.......ccccceeeveeecciiiiieeee e, 45 12 14 29 . 57 43 14
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Biden Biden Trump Trump

Much Smwt Smwt Much Not

Total

Biden Trump -

Better Better Better Better Sure Better Better Trump

110 Getting health care costs down................. 43
RAE ..ottt 51
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 34
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 39
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 43
Blue Wall States......cvveevvivreriniiieeiniinee e, 43
TIT1TAXES weveiiiiiiiiieiiieieee e 40
Y R 47
White Working Class Women..........cccceeeee.e.. 30
White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 34
Diverse States....cccvuuieiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 39
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 40
112 Choosing Supreme Court justices.............. 44
Y R 52
White Working Class Women...........cccueue....... 35
White Working Class Men...........ccceecevvvvenennn. 35
Diverse STates........uuvueveeeeeeereereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 44
Blue Wall States.......cceevveevvereeciree e, 44
(ref:CANDCOM?2)

14
17
12
9
15
13

15
19
12
11
15
15

11
14
8
9
12
9

16
12
15
19
14
18

14
13
17
17
14
13

12
12
11
13
11
13

27 -
20 -
39 -
33 -
27 -
26 -

31 -
22 -
41 -
38 -
31 -
32 -

33 0
22 1
46 -
43 -
33 -
34 1

Q.113 Do you know anyone personally who has contracted the coronavirus

CovID19?

Yes, myself oo,
Yes, family member ...
Yes, friend or acquaintance or neighbor..........
YeS, CO-WOIKEN ..o
No, | don't know anyone personally.................
NOT SUME i
(ref:IMPACT19)
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2
15
23
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58

2

58
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65
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55
55

55
65
43
45
56
53

or been diagnosed with

White
Wrk Cls
Men
7
8
24
2
62
3

32
Total Biden
42 15
32 36
53 -7
52 -5
41 17
44 13
45 9
35 31
58 -16
55 -10
45 9
45 10
45 10
34 31
57 -14
55 -11
44 12
46 7
Blue
Diverse Wall
States States
8 4
14 14
24 25
4 6
57 53
2 3
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Q.114 What news source do you turn to most often for political and election news?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
ABC, NBC, and CBS or their websites................ 32 32 34 35 32 32
Local television stations and their websites..... 28 22 34 37 25 32
Fox News channel or website ............coeeeeeennn. 24 15 25 27 22 26
CNN News channel or website...........ccccvvvennn. 20 24 17 9 21 19
Local newspapers and their websites .............. 14 11 15 14 12 16
Social media like Twitter or Facebook ............. 13 18 16 12 14 13
National newspapers and their websites......... 11 11 6 11 12 9
MSNBC News channel or website.................... 10 9 6 9 8 11
Google News or Apple News...........cccceevveeennn. 10 13 11 7 11 8
NPR radio or Website .........ccccoovvvvveiiiiiiiieinn, 8 8 2 9 8 7
YOUTUDE . 8 11 5 10 10 5
OB e 8 4 7 6 9 7
NOT SUME i 8 11 10 7 8 9
(ref:NEWS)

Q.115 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or
something else?

White White Blue

WrkCls  WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Strong Democrat. ..o 28 35 21 22 27 29
Weak DemoCrat.....ccecvviieiiieeiiceee e 12 14 13 12 12 13
Independent-lean Democrat...........ccccveeeeennne... 10 11 10 10 11 10
Independent .......ccoovviiiiiii e 5 5 3 6 6 4
Independent-lean Republican..........c.....cceec.. 8 5 8 7 8 8
Weak Republican ..........cccccooiviiiiiiiiiic 11 9 13 9 10 13
Strong Republican.........ccccccoovvviiiiiiiii i 25 20 32 35 26 24

(Don't know/Refused) .......ccocvvvvviiiiiiiieiie, - - - - - -
(ref:PTYID1)

[763 Respondents]
Q.118 (ASK IF DEMOCRAT/INDEPENDENT) And even though you do not currently think of yourself as a
Republican, did you in recent years used to think of yourself as a Republican?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Y S e 16 11 17 17 17 16
NO o 82 87 82 83 80 83
(Refused)...cuueeeiceeeeeee e 2 3 1 - 3 1

(ref:PTYID4)
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[132 Respondents]

34

Q.119 (ASK IF REPUBLICAN, NOT STRONG) And even though you do not currently think of yourself as a

strong Republican, did you in recent years used to think of yourself as a strong Republican?

White White

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse

Total RAE Women Men States
Y S et 27 26 27 36 29
NO e 70 73 70 57 67
(RefUSE) ..o, 3 1 4 7 4

(ref:PTYID5)

Blue
Wwall
States
25
73
2

Q.120 Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are very liberal, somewhat liberal, moderate,

somewhat conservative or very conservative?
White White

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse

Total RAE Women Men States

Very liberal ..o 15 20 11 16 15
Somewhat liberal.....cccooooeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e, 16 19 15 11 18
MOAEIate ..oooiiiieieeeeeeee e 31 32 31 32 29
Somewhat conservative........ooooeeveiiieieieieeeeeenn, 18 13 19 17 18
Very conservative. ..o 20 16 23 24 21
NOT SUME i - - - - -
Total Liberal .....eeeiiiiiiiieiicciiiiieieeeeieecceeeeee 31 39 26 27 33
Total Conservative.......ccccccevveveeeiiiieiieeeeeeee, 38 29 42 41 38
(ref:IDEO1)

Blue
wall
States
13
15
34
19
18

29
37

Q.121 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2016 election for president between Hillary Clinton and

Donald Trump. Were you able to vote, or for some reason were you unable to vote?

White White

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse

Total RAE Women Men States
VOTeA . 88 81 84 89 86
| was too young to VOte........ccovviviviiiieieeiinee, 3 5 4 1 3
| was not registered tovote .......cccccveeeiieiiiinnnnn, 2 3 2 - 2
I can't rememberif lvoted ......ococvvviiiiiiiinnn, 0 1 1 - 1
Did NOt VOt oo 7 10 8 9 6
NOT SUME .o 1 2 1 1 1
Notvoted........ccccvviiiiiiiiii, 12 19 16 11 14

(ref:VOTE16WEB)

Blue
wall
States
89

P N O RN
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Q.122 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2018 election for Congress and other offices. How about
you? Were you able to vote in 2018, or for some reason were you unable to vote?

Total RAE
LV o) €T [ 81 76
| was too young tovote.........ooeeeeeiiiii e, 3 5
| was not registered to vote......ccccevvvveeiiinnens 2 3
I can't rememberif lvoted ......cocovvvviiiiiiiinnn, 2 3
Did NOt VOTE oo 11 13
NOT SUME i 1 2
(N0 RV 0 (=Y I 19 24

(ref:VOTE18WB)

[1050 Respondents]

White
Wrk Cls
Women

73
3
2
4

18
0

27

White
Wrk Cls
Men
83
4

13
1

17

Blue
Diverse Wwall
States States
80 83
5 1
2 2
1 2
11 12
2 0
20 17

Q.123 (IF VOTED IN 2016) In the 2016 election for president, did you vote for Democrat Hillary Clinton or

Republican Donald Trump?

Total RAE
Democrat Hillary Clinton.......ccoevvviivvivieeiinn. 47 56
Republican Donald Trump.......ccccceeevvviveeennneen. 43 34
Gary JoONSON ..o, 5 5
JITSEEIN oo 2 2
Evan McMUllin ..o, 0 0
Other i 3 3
NOT SUI e - -
Hillary Clinton - Donald Trump.......cccccceeeennee. 4 22
(ref:VOTE2016)

[977 Respondents]

White
Wrk Cls
Women

37
53

w kN

-16

White
Wrk Cls
Men
40
52
6
2

0

-12

Blue
Diverse wall
States States
46 47
44 43
4 5
2 2
0 1
4 2
3 5

Q.124 (ASK IF VOTED IN 2018) Now let me ask you about the election for Congress in 2018. Did you vote

for -- the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?

Total RAE
Democratic congressional candidate................ 52 63
Republican congressional candidate................ 45 33
Other candidate.......cccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 2 2
Did not vote for CoONgress .......ccccceeeevveeeeeenne.n. 1 2
NOE SUIE .. - -
(ref:VOTE2018)
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Q.125 Did you consider yourself to be a supporter of the Tea Party movement, or not?

Total
STroNg SUPPOITEY . .eeie e 16
Not SO strong sUppPoOrter......cceeeeeeeeeieieeeeeeeeen, 26
NOT @ SUPPOITEr . oo, 58
NOT SUI 1o
(ref:-TEASUPP)

White
Wrk Cls
Women

6
33
61

Q.126 How many children 18 years of age or younger live in your home?

Total
O e 66
1 N 14
2 9
B 3
Ao, 1
o ST 0
B OF MNOTE .. 1
(Don't know/Refused).......cooovvveiiiiiiecieeic, 6
Total Kids....cooeeveeeeeieeee 28
(ref:KIDS)
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0
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Q.127 Are you a member of a labor union? (IF NO) Is any member of your household a union member? (IF
YES) Is it a union for a public sector job or a private sector job?

Total
Yes: PUblic SECtOr.. ..o, 5
Yes: Private Sector ..o 3
Household member: Public Sector ................... 5
Household member: Private Sector-.................. 7
No member belongs .......ccccceevvviiiiiiiecee. 79
NOT SUME oo 0
Total Union Member ........ueevveveieiiieeieeieeieenens 9
Total Household Member.......cccoeeevveveieeiirennen. 12
TOtal PUDIIC vueiieieeeceeeeee ettt e 11
TOtal Private ..coceeeeeiieeeeeeeeeee et 10
Total Union Household........cc.ccuvveeviivneciivnnnen. 21

(ref:UNION3)

Q.128 Which one of these best describes yourself?

Total
Observant CatholiC..........coovvvvvviiiiiiiiii, 13
Non-observant Catholic........cccoccvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn. 11
Evangelical Christian .......ccccccooviiiiiiiiie. 21
Non-evangelical Protestant............ccccceeeeennnen. 15
JEWISN ..ot 4
MUSTIM Lo, 2
No religious affiliation ............cccociiiiiii. 26
OB e 7
Prefer Not toSay «oovvvevviieiieeee e 2
Total CatholiC ....ccceeeeeeciiiiieeiic e, 23
Total Non Catholic......cccuveeeeeiiiiccireiieeccceeas 35
Total Christian ........cooeevvivieeeei e 59

(ref:RELIG4)
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2 3 6 1
- 2 3 1
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21 24 18 29
40 34 35 36
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Q.129 Are you currently...
Please select all that apply.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Employed full-time........ccooviiiiiii, 37 43 22 28 37 37
Employed part-time .......coccvveiviiiiiiiiiee e, 13 16 18 14 12 14
Unemployed/Temporarily out of work ............. 4 6 4 6 5 2
Unemployed/Temporarily out of work
because of COroNavirus...........cccoevvvvveeeeeeeceennnn, 2 2 1 3 2 2
Not in the market for work ........cccccvveiiiiiiinnnn, 2 3 4 - 2 2
Retired ..o 31 15 27 44 31 32
HOMEMAKEN ..vvvveiiiiiic e, 7 9 18 1 7 7
STUAENT o 4 7 4 3 5 3
OB e 3 3 4 4 2 3
Total Employed .......ccccoviiiieiiiiicccieieee e 50 59 40 41 48 51

(ref:EMPLOY1)
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[596 Respondents]
Q.130 (IF EMPLOYED) What is your job title?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
White collar (Clerical, Administration,
Office Support, Finance) .......ccceevveeeiieeiieeene. 24 25 35 10 28 20
Professional (Doctor, Lawyer, Accountant)...... 10 11 4 4 11 9
Executive (Supervisor, Executive, Business
OWNET, PartNer) c....oceei e 8 6 7 5 10 6
Retail (Sales, Sales Clerk, Customer Service)..... 8 9 12 10 9 7
Technical (Computer, Software, IT
Specialist, ENgINEer).....ccccooiviiiiiiiiiccceece, 7 6 2 9 8 6
Healthcare worker (Nurse, Physical
Therapist, Pharmacy Technician) ..................... 7 7 7 7 5 8
Blue collar (Manufacturing, Mining) ................ 6 5 3 12 5 7
Teacher (Teacher, Teacher Aid, Principal,
EAUCAtON) v, 5 4 4 2 3 7
Construction/Landscaping (Joiner,
Carpenter, Framer, Gardener) ......cc..cccceevveeenn, 4 4 - 16 4 3
Food Service (Cook, Server, Host,
Restaurant Worker) .......coccovvveeviiiiieeecieee 3 4 5 2 2 4
Arts/Entertainment......oocoveeveoiee e, 2 3 - 6 2 2
Government (Federal, state, local, Non-
MUTIEATY) e 2 2 - 2 2 3
Grey collar (Mechanic, Plumber,
Electrician, Machinist).........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiien, 1 0 1 1 1 -
IMITERIY e 0 0 - - - 1
OtNer e 13 13 23 13 10 15

(ref:EMPLOY2)

Q.131 Last year, that is in 2019, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?

White White Blue

Wrk Cls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Less than STOK ..ouvvereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 5 7 5 5 3 6
S10K to under S20K ....vvveiieeeeeeeeeece e 9 13 12 9 11 7
S20K to under S30K .....vioiiieeeeeeeeeeee 10 13 10 10 11 9
S30K to under S50K .....ooovieeioieeeeeeeee 15 17 20 20 15 15
S50K to UNder S75K ..o 20 16 26 23 18 22
S75K to under S100K .....cvivveeiieeieeeeeeee 16 15 12 15 16 16
S100K OF MOT@ ..ot 20 15 9 15 21 19
(Refused)...cuueeeiceeeeee e 1 0 2 - 1 1
(DON'T KNOW) oo 4 4 4 3 4 4

(ref:INCOME)
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Q.132 One last thing - President Trump is nominating a new Supreme Court justice and the Republican
Senate is approving it before the November election. How important is that to your vote for president in
November?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
The most important isSUE .......ccccvveevvvveeeiiinnnen. 27 31 23 25 31 22
One of the most important issues ................... 32 29 33 34 32 32
Important, along with other issues.................. 26 25 29 23 25 27
Not important.......cooeeeeiiie e, 15 16 14 18 12 19
NOE SUFE 1. - - - - - -
Most/One of MOSE....ccvvvveeeiiieiieeaee 59 60 56 59 63 55
Total Important ........cccccvvveeeiiiiicciiiieee s 85 84 86 82 88 81
(ref:SCIMP)

Q.133 Does President Trump appointing another member of the Supreme Court make you more likely to
vote for Joe Biden or Donald Trump?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Biden - much more likely ........cooovveivviniiiiinnn. 41 47 32 34 41 41
Biden - somewhat more likely.........ccceeevnnnin. 16 21 11 13 17 15
Trump - somewhat more likely .......ccocveeiinnnn. 12 10 15 16 11 14
Trump - much more likely.......cccccccooveiiiiennn. 31 23 42 36 32 30
NOT SUIE e . - - . -
Total Biden.......ueeeeeeeeeciiiiee e 56 68 43 48 57 55
Total TrUMP...ceiiieeee e e e 43 32 57 52 42 45
Biden - TrUMP ..eveeeeeececiiiiee e ceeeiireee e e e 13 35 -14 -5 15 11
(ref:SC20VT)
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[678 Respondents]
Q.134 (IF BIDEN) Thinking about the next Supreme Court Justice and what the court will rule on, which
TWO actions by the court concern you the most?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

Overturning of Roe v Wade, ending the

right to legal abortion ........ccccccovviiiiiinicce, 52 52 55 48 57 47
Declaring the Affordable Care Act or

Obamacare unconstitutional - and thus

repealing it .c...coovviiiii 46 11 57 45 40 52
Further suppression of the right to vote.......... 34 38 30 34 34 33
Allowing unlimited and secret campaign

donations to candidates and political

PAITIES 1ottt 31 32 24 31 31 31
Barring environmental regulations and

actions to address climate change................... 31 28 35 32 30 32
NOE SUFE o 3 4 - 5 5 2
(ref:SCDBTS)

Q.135 The Supreme Court a week after the election will hear arguments to declare the Affordable Care
Act or Obamacare unconstitutional. That would repeal it. Please pick the TWO that raise the most serious
concerns for you. -

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

Insurance companies able again to

consider pre-existing conditions. .................... 43 35 45 43 42 43
The Medicaid expansion to cover more

lower income working people would be

ENAEA. it 26 29 25 28 27 26
Subsidies to reduce health insurance

premiums on the health exchanges would

BN, e 25 23 23 27 25 25
Testing positive for COVID could become a

pre-existing condition and affect rates. ........... 25 28 24 26 26 24
Insurance companies could charge women

and men different rates. ......cccccoovviiiiiiiiiieen, 23 25 23 16 23 23
Children being able to stay on their

parents' health insurance until age 26............. 22 22 27 21 20 24
Overturning marriage equality...........cccceeeenn. 16 18 14 15 18 15
Further suppressing unions and organized

1] o o S PSP UPR PR 13 13 11 18 12 13
NOE SUFE . 3 4 4 3 4 3
(ref:SCDBTS2)
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Q.1 Before you begin, please answer a few questions about yourself to ensure that the survey has a
representative sample. What is your gender?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
MELE e 47 32 - 100 49 44
FEMAlE oo 53 68 100 - 51 56
(ref:GENDER)
Q.4 In what year were you born?
White White Blue
Wrk Cls  WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
18 =24 e 7 13 10 5 8 7
25 529 9 16 6 7 10 7
B30 -3 7 12 6 5 7 7
35 -3 9 16 10 6 10 8
QO -4 i, 8 7 6 8 10 5
A5 49 i, 7 6 5 8 8 7
50 -5 i 6 5 8 3 3 9
55 - 5 9 6 10 7 9 8
BO - B4 o 11 8 17 12 9 14
65 AN OVET civiiiciiiieecee e 27 10 23 40 27 27
(NO @NSWET) v - - - - - -
(ref:AGE)
Q.5 What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?
White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
1-11thgrade oooceeiiiiiee e 2 2 3 3 2 1
High School graduate.........cccceeviiiiiiiiiieis 23 28 42 38 21 26
Non-college post H.S.....ccoveiiiiiiiiieee 1 1 2 2 1 1
Some College . i 33 33 53 57 36 30
College graduate.......ccceeviiiiiiiiecce e, 25 25 - - 23 27
Post-graduate school ........cccevviiiiiiiiics 15 11 - - 16 15
(Don't know/Refused).......ccccovvveiiieiiiiiiece, - - - - - -

(ref:EDUC)
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Q.6 What is your race?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
WHIEE e 76 57 100 100 72 81
African-American or Black........ccooooeieiiiiiinnnnnnn. 13 23 - - 13 13
Hispanic or Latino ... 8 14 - - 11 4
Native AMerican......ccooooivieei e 0 1 - - 1 -
ASIAN Lo 1 3 - - 2 1
(@ 11 o] PPN 1 2 - - 1 1
Prefer Not to Say ..oooovvveeeiiiiiieicee e 0 0 - - 0 0
(ref:RACETHN)

Q.8 Are you married, single, living with a partner, separated, divorced, or widowed?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Married ..o, 53 33 51 53 53 54
SINEIE. e 28 44 20 31 28 28
Separated/Divorced........ccoeeieeicieeeceee 9 11 11 10 11 7
WidOWEd. ..o 3 5 7 1 3 3
Living with @ partner ......cccceeiviiiiiiiiieee e 6 8 11 4 5 7
Separated/Divorced/Widowed ............c.cc....... 12 16 18 12 14 11
Total Unmarried ..., 47 67 49 47 47 46

(ref:MARITAL)
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